RESOLUTION NO. 2021-09-____ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE FORMAL REJECTION OF ALL BIDS RECEIVED UNDER SOLICITATION 21-62FP TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLES AND ACCESSORIES

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, recognizes the need for traffic signal poles and accessories; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City issued an Invitation to Bid (ITB), (21-62FP) for the project on August 1, 2021; and
- WHEREAS, a total of 3 bid responses were received on August 19, 2021; and
- WHEREAS, the City has determined it in our best interest to utilize the Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) Cooperative contract with Consolidated Traffic Controls as the reseller for traffic signal poles and accessories providing the City a higher annual estimated cost savings of \$40,000 based on past purchases.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby rejects the bids under Solicitation 21-62FP.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 21st DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021.

MICRINNET, TEXAS, ON THE 21st DAT OF SEPTEMBER 2021.	
	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS:
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary JOSHUA STEVENSON Deputy City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney	